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(b) whether 9II of .them liave ihe working knowledge of the regidnal language?

The Minister of State for Finance
<Shri Tyagi): The information is being collected and the reply will be placed on the Table of the House in due course.

’ Shri Sanganna: How much time will it take, Sir? .

Shri Tyagi: The hon. Member wants the actual number of personnel engaged in the division. I can give him the sanctioned strength if that will satisfy him. In fact, the whole of Orissa has been treated as a division under tlie Excise' coUectorate of Calcutta. The sanctioned strength is with me and if the iion. Member wants it, I can read it out.

• ENQinRY Committee on Tobacco
Taxation

•873. Shri Sanganna: Will the Minis­
* ter of Finance be pleased to state:

(a) whether any taxation enQuiry committee was set up for taxation of tobacco in the partially excluded areas of the State of Orissa; .

(b) whether the Orissa Government was consulted before the extension of the Central Excise Act to the partially excluded areas; and

(c) if so, when?
The Minister of State for Finance

<Shri Tyagi): (a) No Taxation Enquiry Committee was set up to enquire about taxation of tobacco in the partially excluded areas of the State of Orissa. •

(b) and (c). Yes; the Governmclit of India approached the Orissa Government in the matter in February 1944 and the Orissa Government, by a notification; dated the 21st Marcl ̂ 1944, in Dursuance of sub-section (i) of section 92 of the Government of India Act, 1935, directed that the Central Excises and Salt Act shall apply to all partially excluded areas in C^ssa.

Shri Sanganna: May I know whether there is any proposal to set up the Taxation Enquiry Committee in the near future?

Shri Tyagi: No, Sir.

Scholarships for Scheduled Castes

*874. Shri Ramananda Das: Will' the Minister of Education be pleased to state:

(a) the number of applicsltions received laat year from the scheduled csctes, Adibasis and Backward Class Students for Government ̂ of In^a Scholarships during the last year; and;

<b) how many of them were granted the scholarships?

The Parliamentary Secretary to the Minister of Edncation and Natural Resources and . Scientific Researek
(Shri K. D. Malaviya): (a) and (b).
The hon. Member’s attention is drawn, to the statement laid 6n the Table, ol the House. [See Appendix V, annexure No. 5].

Shri Ramananda Das: What is theamount qf grant given to scheduled caste students by way of scholarships?^

Shri K. D. Malavlya: I require noticê
for that.

Shri K. G. Desfamnkh: May I know whether the three categories referred to are treated as one or are reservations made for them separately?

Shri K. D. Malaviya: There is no such reservation between these sub­
communities.

Shri Velayudhan: May I know whether the Scheduled Caste Scholarship.
Board is appointed at the sole discretion of the Minister or is the Parliament or any other body consulted about the members who represent thê
scheduled castes?

Shri K. D. Malaviya: It is not constituted by Parliament. It is th(*
Ministry that is responsible for the-
creation of the Board.

Shri Nana T»ass: May I know whether any scholarship was granted for law-
courses? *

Shri K. D. Malaviya: I have nô
information just now.

Shri K. K. Basu: May I know whether these scholarships are' granted
Statewise?

Shri K. D. Malaviya: There is nosuch division.

. Shri E. lyyani: May I know the number of scholarships granted for technical studies and for higher educa'Hm that is college education, for 1951-52? . ,

Mr. Speaker: He wants to know the number of scholarships given for education in India and foreign schoiar-
ships.

Shri K. D. Malaviya: Sir, all these
. figures relate to scholarships given in India.
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Shri Veeraswuny: May I know the various courses of studies in Universities for which scholarships are given to the scheduled caste students by the Government of India?

Mr. Speaker: For what subjects?
It too general.

Rural Untvbrsities

*875. Shri C. N. P. Sinha: Will the Ministerof Education be pleased to
■state:

_ (a) the steps taken to implement Tecommendations regarding establishment of Rural Universities in ,the University Commission’s Report;

(b) the number of Rural Universities existing at present;

(c) whether there are any plans for establishing such institutions in Bihar;
^nd

(d) if so, when and where?
The Parliamentary Secretary to the

Mnlster of EdacaUon and xVataral Resources and Scientific Researdi
<Shri K. D. Malaviya): (a> to (d). A statement is placed dn the Tabte the House. [See Appendix V, aimex-
lure No. 6].

Shri C. N. P. Sinha: Are there any plans to convert certain existing Unir versities in India into Rural Universities?

Shri K. D. Malaviya: No. Sir.
Shri Madiah Gowda: May I know

-whether they have any definite schemes for the starting of Rural Universities?

Shri K. D. Malaviya: No, Sir.
Shri Madiah Gowda: May I know

■whether the Janata College now existing at Alipore is the same as the Rural University that they are thinking of-
in the University Commission’s RepoVt?
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[The Minister of Education and Natural Resources snd Scientific Research (Maulana Azad): The Government have this in view. If financi?!
stringency is npt there, the Janata College would be raised to a University.] ,

Mr. Speaker: The Question List is over.
WRITTEN ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS
. A*:ro-IVUgnetic Survey

*851. Sardar Hnkam Singh: WiU the Minister of Natural Resources and Scientific Research be pleased to state:

(a ) whether any adro-magnetic survey o f any parts o f the country was
m ade during the year 1951-52;

(b ) whether any fresh petroleum fields have been discovered during this period; and

(c ) what quantity o f petrol was produced indigenously during the sam e period? ,

The Minister of Education and Natural Resources and Scientific.
Research (Maulana Azad): (a) Yes.
Sir. .

(b) The survey has given certain data but further intensive investigations on the ground, using geophysi-.
cal methods and test drilling operations, will have to be carried out to prove tihe existence of oil.

(c) Average anxtual production o f qrude oil in India is about 2,50,000 tons. Information regarding average annual production of petrol is not avaUable.

Elections

«S52. Sardar Hnkam Singh: WUl the Minister of Defence be pleased to sUte:

(a) whether the army had to be commissioned by Civil authorities during Elections in the Country;

(b) if so, where and what part the army played; and

(c) whether N.C.C. was utilised at some polling stations in the country during the recent General Elections?

The Minister of Defence (Shri Gojialaswami): (a) and (b). No.

(c) Yes, in Ajmer, for the purpose of maintaining order near the polling stations.

Brttish Commercial Investment

♦861. Shri V. P. Nayar: Will_ the Minister of Finance be pleased to state what is the percentage of the British Commercial investment' in India sold out to Indians (i) since the outbreak of the World War II; and (ii) since transfer of power?

The Minister of Finance (Shn
C D. Deshmnkh): Information as to sale of Britirh investments to I*ndians is not available. Remittances to the

